

# Kansas City

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 230087 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Special Action Status: Passed
File created: 1/26/2023 In control: Council
On agenda: 1/26/2023 Final action: 1/26/2023

Title: Sponsor: Councilmember Lee Barnes

Recognizing David Evans for more than 35 years of dedicated service to the City of Kansas City,

Missouri, in the critical field of information technology.

**Sponsors:** Lee Barnes Jr., Andrea Bough, Eric Bunch, Brandon Ellington, Dan Fowler, Heather Hall, Teresa Loar,

Quinton Lucas, Kevin McManus, Kevin O'Neill, Ryana Parks-Shaw, Melissa Robinson, Katheryn

Shields

Indexes:

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. Authenticated Resolution 230087

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/26/2023	1	Council	Adopted	Pass

#### RESOLUTION NO. 230087

Sponsor: Councilmember Lee Barnes

Recognizing David Evans for more than 35 years of dedicated service to the City of Kansas City, Missouri, in the critical field of information technology.

WHEREAS, David Evans was hired by the City of Kansas City, Missouri, in 1988 when the City was still entrenched in mainframe technology; and

WHEREAS, Evans was challenged with implementing innovative technologies to help guide the City through the remarkable advancements made in information technology over the past 35 years -- from its first PC through the extensive services now spanning all City departments; and

WHEREAS, Evans was also instrumental in bringing Google Fiber, the KC Streetcar Technologies, the Regional Video Surveillance system and other innovations to the City; and

WHEREAS, Evans believes technology is ubiquitous in our everyday lives and the increased demand for technology is playing a critical role in the development, enhancement and safety of the services we deliver to our residents as a municipality; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kansas City, Missouri is proud to recognize and celebrate the outstanding legacy that David Evans leaves behind, while wishing him the very best that life has to offer as he starts this next leg of his innovative journey; NOW, THEREFORE,

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

That the Mayor and Council hereby recognize, David Evans, Chief Information Officer, for the City of Kansas

### File #: 230087, Version: 1

City, Missouri, for his contributions to this City and its employees and residents; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be spread upon the Minutes of the Council in testimony thereof and that a copy hereof be presented to David Evans with the gratitude of the Mayor and Council for his service to our City and wishing him the best in his retirement.